

GAHC010113952025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/3185/2025

GS 183761W UDC SRI SHASHI BHUSHAN PANDEY
S/O SRI SATYENDRA PANDEY, PRESENTLY SERVING AS UPPER DIVISION
CLERK (UDC), HAVING PERMANENT RESIDENT AT VPO - UDWANT
NAGAR, DIST- BHOJPUR, BIHAR - 802210 AND PRESENTLY POSTED AT 1159
(I) WORKSHOP PLATOON C/O 99 APO, PIN-931159

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 6 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY JOINT SECRETARY (BR-WING), MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
(EARLIER DESIGNATED AS SECRETARY (BRDB)), ROOM NO. 418, B WING,
4TH FLOOR, SENA BHAWAN, NEW DELHI-110011

2:DIRECTOR GENERAL
BORDER ROADS ORGANIZATION
SEEMA SADAK BHAWAN
RING ROAD
DELHI CANTT
NEW DELHI-110010

3:ADDITIONAL DIRECTOR GENERAL (EAST)
BORDER ROADS ORGANISATION
LANKESWAR
JALUKBARI
GUWAHATI
C/O 99 APO
PIN-900885

4:THE PRINCIPAL CONTROLLER OF DEFENCE ACCOUNTS (BORDER
ROADS)
RING ROAD
NARAINA

DELHI CANTT.
NEW DELHI-110010

5:THE CHIEF ENGINEER
HQ CE (P) SEWAK
PIN-931714 C/O 99 APO

6:THE COMMANDER
HQ 15 TF
C/O 99 APO
PIN-930015

7:THE OFFICER COMMANDING
1159 (I) WORKSHOP (GREF)
C/O 99 APO
PIN-93115

Advocate for the Petitioner : MRS. R BORAH, MR. D BORAH

Advocate for the Respondent : DY.S.G.I.,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BUDI HABUNG

ORDER

24.04.2026

Heard Mr. D. Borah, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Mr. U. K. Goswami, learned CGC submits that the matter is under consideration and is presently pending at the Ministry level and at least 8(eight) weeks time would be necessary to decide the matter and prays accordingly.

Prayer is allowed.

List the matter on 24.06.2026.

The letter dated 23.04.2026 be kept as a part of the record.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant